RESOLUTION NO. 20-12

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF SAFETY AND SERVICE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (ODOT) TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVE PROGRAM (TAP) TO REQUEST PARTIAL FUNDING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A MULTI-USE TRAIL ON LAKESHORE DRIVE AND DECLARE AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, The City of Port Clinton desires to construct approximately 3800 ft. of multi-use trail on the north side of Lakeshore Drive (SR163) beginning at the former Moose Lodge site, near the westerly corporation limit, then east along Lakeshore Drive to a planned pedestrian crossing at Doc's Beachside Restaurant and from there "share the road" pavement markings to ferry service and Downtown Port Clinton; and

WHEREAS, The City of Port Clinton did submit a pre-application to partially fund the construction of the multi-use trail to the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) Transportation Alternative Program (TAP), and have been invited by ODOT to submit a full application for funding that is due on before January 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project will provide for the public safety and welfare of residents and visitors in the City of Port Clinton and encourage economic growth in the City and region,

WHEREAS, this Council has determined that the proposed project is in the City's best interest and authorizes the Director of Safety and Service to submit a full application to ODOT TAP for funding due on or before January 31, 2021.

- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the City of Port Clinton, County of Ottawa and State of Ohio:
- **Section 1**. The Director of Safety and Service is hereby authorized and directed to prepare an application for grant funding and submit the application to ODOT TAP funding for construction of the multi-use trail as heretofore described.
- **Section 2**. The total estimated cost of the project is \$1,409,002, an application for funding from TAP is \$1,141,643. It is anticipated that an application for project funding in the amount of \$200,520 will also be submitted to ODNR Clean Ohio Trails/Recreational Trails Program or another applicable funding source. The City commits to provide an estimated amount of \$68,089 for local matching funds.
- **Section 3.** This Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council and any of its committees concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council or committees, and that all

deliberations of this Council, and any of its committees, that resulted in those actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.

Section 4. This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety of the City to provide for the public safety and welfare of residents and visitors in the City of Port Clinton and encourage economic growth in the City and region; **wherefore**, this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed:	, 2021		
		President of Council	
Attest: Clerk of Council		Approved	, 2021
		 Mayor	